

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE)	
LENDING,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 19-cv-00209 (ABJ)
)	
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT)	
AND BUDGET,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Rebecca Smullin (D.C. Bar No. 1017451)
Scott L. Nelson (D.C. Bar No. 413548)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
rsmullin@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. OMB has no basis to withhold items 16 through 27..... 2

 A. The deliberative process privilege does not apply to items 16 through 27. 2

 1. The Paperwork Reduction Act forecloses all but two of the Exemption 5 withholdings in items 16 through 27..... 2

 2. OMB has not shown that the two internal OMB communications in items 20 and 21 are deliberative and predecisional. 5

 B. OMB’s PRA-related deliberative process privilege withholdings fail to satisfy FOIA’s foreseeable harm standard or segregability requirements. 7

 II. OMB has no basis for withholding items 1 through 15..... 8

 A. OMB has not shown that the presidential privilege applies to items 1 through 13..... 8

 B. OMB has not shown that the presidential privilege applies to items 14 and 15..... 13

 C. OMB’s declaration is insufficient to invoke the presidential privilege. 15

 D. OMB cannot withhold earlier emails replicated in *Vaughn* index items, on the basis of the presidential privilege. 20

 E. OMB has failed to carry its burden to withhold items 1 through 15 under the deliberative process privilege. 20

 1. OMB has not established that items 1 through 15 are privileged..... 20

 2. OMB has not linked the withheld material to foreseeable harm or carried its burden regarding segregability. 22

 III. OMB must link emails with their attachments. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>American Immigration Council v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2014)	8, 23
<i>Apollo v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 17-cv-2492 (APM), 2019 WL 5727766 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2019).....	2
<i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	4
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , No. 18-cv-1771 (TSC), 2020 WL 2849909 (D.D.C. June 1, 2020).....	11
<i>Center for Effective Government v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013)	8, 12
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 532 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16, 17
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	6, 22
* <i>Common Cause v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 674 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	19
<i>FTC v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983).....	18
<i>Greer v. Paulson</i> , 505 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10

Hall v. U.S. Department of Justice,
552 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2008)7

Humane Society of the United States v. Animal & Plant Health Inspection Service,
386 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019)10

* *In re Sealed Case*,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) passim

In re Sealed Case,
737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984)19

* *Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice*,
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)8, 15, 16

King v. U.S. Department of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)1, 2

Lardner v. U.S. Department of Justice,
No. 03-cv-0180 (JDB), 2005 WL 758267 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2005)18

Machado Amadis v. U.S. Department of State,
971 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020)24

Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Department of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)6, 24

* *New Orleans Workers’ Center for Racial Justice v. U.S. Immigration & Customs
Enforcement*, 373 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2017)7, 22

Oglesby v. U.S. Department of Army,
79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)7

Property of the People, Inc. v. OMB,
330 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2018)12

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Food & Drug Administration,
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)1

* *Public Citizen, Inc. v. OMB*,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010)4, 5, 19, 22

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I)8, 23

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)24

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)5

44 U.S.C. § 3507(e)(2)2, 3

44 U.S.C. § 3507(e)(3)5

Pub. L. No. 99-591, 100 Stat. 3341 (1986).....4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

132 Cong. Rec. 32,541 (1986).....4

S. Rep. No. 104-8 (1995)4

REGULATIONS, FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES, AND RULES

82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....2, 10, 20

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)10

Fed. R. Evid. 80210

Local Civ. R. 7(h)2, 20

MISCELLANEOUS

Executive Office of the President, *Annual Report to Congress on White House Office Personnel*
 (June 28, 2019), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/July-1-2019-Report-FINAL.pdf>.14

Martha Joynt Kumar, *Assistants to the President at 18 Months: White House Turnover Among the Highest Ranking Staff and Positions*,
http://www.whitehoustransitionproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/Kumar_Assistants_to_the_President_Turnover_10-02-2018.pdf.....13, 14

Steven T. Mnuchin & Craig S. Phillips, *A Financial System that Creates Economic Opportunities: Nonbank Financials, Fintech, and Innovation* (July 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/y823jjpf>.21

OMB, *OMB Control Number History, OMB Control Number: 3170-0065*,
<https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAOMBHistory?ombControlNumber=3170-0065>6
